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MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 28, 2016
TO: - Zoning Review Office
FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2016-0212-SPH ~ Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on June 24,
2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

C: /élse File

Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * - BEFORE THE
(238 Linden Avenue) ;
9th Election District . ¥ OFFICE QF
5" Council District ‘
Pk ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Lori Toscheff & Larry R. Myers .
Legal Owners * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners V. * Case No. 2016-0212-SPH
|
K % * s * * % *
OPINION AND ORDER

f

This matter comes before the Office of }l\dr‘ninistrative Hearings (OAH) for.consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Lori Toscheff & Larry R. Myers, legal owners.
The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 50'0.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
("B.C.Z.R.”) to approve the nonconforming u‘:se of two separate apartments within the same

|
dwelling unit as constructed originally in 1943, |

Lori Toscheff appeared in support of the petition. William J. Wiseman, III, Esq.

represented Petitioners. One community member attended the hearing to obtain additional
information about the request. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. There were no substantive Zoning Advisory Committee

(ZAC) comments received.

The subject property is 5,355 square feet and zoned DR 10.5. The property is improved
with an end-of-group rowhome/townhome which was constructed in 1943. The house is situated

on a relatively large lot which is bordered by Linden and Susquehanna Avenues. Photographs

submitted at the hearing (Ex. 2) show there are two entrance doors at the front of the subject
|
property. Owner Lori Toscheff testified the'doorion the left accesses a second-floor apartment, and

!
she presented a floor plan (Ex. 4) which reflects the upstairs unit has a be bathroom and
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full kitchen. She explained the door on the right side accesses the first-floor unit which, together
with the basement, also contains complete living quarters with two bedrooms, bathroom and a full
kitchen.

Ms. Toscheff testified her parents (who have recently become infirm and have moved to
assisted care facilities) lived at the property for approximately 48 years, and she identified the
various family members and long-term tenants who occupied the second-floor apartment during
that time period. She testified upon personal knowledge that since at least 1950 the dwelling has
been used as a two unit home, and that such use has continued in an uninterrupted fashion to the
present time. Petitioners also presented several affidavits wherein the witnesses stated the home
has since 1955 always been “occupied as a two apartment dwelling.” Exs. 6-9. As an aside, I
believe the relevant date in determining the existence of a nonconforming use in this case is in fact
1970, at which time the County Council enacted Bill No. 100-1970. That law eliminated certain
archaic definitions of “duplex” and “semi-detached” dwellings, and specified the circumstances
under which a dwelling may be “converted” to multi-family use. B.C.Z.R. §402.1.

Land use expert Craig Rogers also testified in Petitioners’ case. Mr. Rogers prepared both
the site plan and floor plans in this case. He testified he visited not only the subject property but
another dwelling located across the street at 240 Linden Ave. This home (as shown in the
photographs admitted as Ex. 5) also has two exterior front entrance doors, and is the only other
dwelling in the community so configured. Mr. Rogers noted he compared the construction
materials and hardware used in the entrances to both of these homes and found they were identical.
Mr. Rogers testified he found no evidence that any brick work, moldings or other materials were
changed on the entrances of either of these dwellings. He stated this fact greatly supported his

opinion the subject property was originally constructed in a two unit configuration.
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Fred Engesser, a neighbor, testified the community is always concerned with
nonconforming use cases, where an owner is excused from complying with current zoning
requirements. Even so, he noted he was pleésed Petitioners elected to sell the home to a young
family that intends to reside there, rather than an investor.

Based on the testimony, affidavits and other exhibits, I believe Petitioners have established
the two-family dwelling qualifies as a lawful nonconforming use and/or structure under B.C.Z.R.
§§101.1 & 104. This home was constructed prior to the adoption of zoning regulations in Baltimore
County, and thus the use was legal when it commenced in or about 1943.

Ms. ToschefF testified that due to her declining health her mother moved from the property
in April 2015, and that she thereafter undertook substantial renovations to the home to make it
attractive and marketable. She also noted there was a large water main break in this area of Towson
at about this time which also prevented or at least delayed the completion of the improvements
and sale of the home. The Petition in this case was filed March 10, 2016, and there is a pending
contract of sale for the property. Under these circumstances there has not been “any abandonment
or discontinuance of such nonconforming use for a period of one year or more,” and thus the

nonconforming use has not terminated pursuant to B.C.Z.R. §104.1. McLay v. Maryland

Assemblies, Inc., 269 Md. 465 (1973)(involuntary cessation of nonconforming use does not

constitute a discontinuance or abandonment of the use).

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 25" day of May, 2016 by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 500.7 to approve the
nonconforming use of two separate apartments within t.he same dwelling unit as constructed

originally in 1943, be and is hereby GRANTED.
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Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

& e

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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PET!)N FOR ZONING HEAR@E(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address 238 LINDEN AVE YowsoN, MD. 21286 which is presently zoned DR 10.5
Deed References: 2264/2 9 9 10 Digit Tax Account#© 9 Z o8 ©0 82 ©

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Ton N § CHA ZLOTTE PURKS , TRUST oF PuRKS FaAM ILY
: REYOCCABLE TRYST
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._X _a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve THE NON CONFORMING VSE O F TWO SEP ARATE
APARTIVENTS W ITHIN TUE SAME PWELLING AS CONSTRUCTEP ORIGINALLY 1N 1943,

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s) T T

-\

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations .
and restrictions of Baltimore. County adopted pursuant to the zening law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ' \\'\‘\\G Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Toschelf |, £AEY R myERS

- Type or Pri Name #2 - Type or Print S

Ori
a

Name- Type or Print N

Signature Signature #1 Signature # &~
ot o e R’ a LT3 MORE f

Mailing Address Mailing Address City State

/ oy / 21234 [ 443-824-0279 /1teschell@msn .
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address com
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
TIMQTHY M. K6 TROCO _R.craic RoDGERS
Namﬁi / Name — Type or Print
Signature . . Signature

36 o L STE.GO2 TowsonN,MD. :[O?.% QREENBANK R0 BALTI MORE, MD_
Mailing Address Ci State Mailing Address City J State

21204 /410-299-2943 /te¥rocoPgmai|- Z1220 /443-617- 2607 c.rqisgo%;,,; SZ00 &

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address cem - Zip Code Telephone # Email Addréss ' §mai I .com

CASE NUMBERJ_QOIU‘OQIQ“SM{' Filing Date i,f_(), 16 Do Not Schedule Dates: ) Reviewer k)s

REV. 10/4/11




ZONING HEARING DESCRIPTION FOR
238 LINDEN AVENUE

Beginning at a point on the north side of Linden Avenue which is 50 feet wide at the distance of
25 feet west of the centerline of Susquehanna Avenue which is 50 feet wide, thence the
following courses and distances: (1% POC) North 13° 14’ East, 105.0 feet to the south side of a
15 foot alley; (2"® POC) North 76° 46’ West binding on said 15 foot aliey, 51.0 feet; (3" POC)
South 13° 14’ West passing through a partition wall, 105.0 feet; (4*" POC) South 76° 46’ East,
51.0 feet, back to point of beginning, said property recorded in Deed Liber 9264, Folio 299.
Located in the 9t Election District and 5t Council District. Being Lot 147, and parts of Lots 146
and 148 on the Plat of Aigburth, recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 14. Containing 5355 square

feet.



THE BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP

501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4149378

Sold To:

Craig Rodgers - CU00510120
7024 Greenbank Rd

Middle River,MD 21220-1111

Bill To:

Craig Rodgers - CU00510120
7024 Greenbank Rd

Middle River,MD 21220-1111

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

May 03.2016

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

5"’ 24/ 7%
By o &Y

Legal Advertising
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: May 3, 2016

S 238 LINDEN AVENUE
Case Number /PAlI Number: 2016-0212-SPH
Petitioner/Developer: Lori Toschef & Larry Myers
Date of Hearing/Closing: May 23, 2016

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 238 LINDEN AVENUE

The sign(s) were posted on May 3, 2016

(Month, Day, Year)

Dot 02 )@5&,.%

(Signature of Sign Posterf

ZONING NOTICE DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY

CASE NO. 2016-0212-SPH

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE 601 CHARWOOD COURT
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE i (Street Address of Sign Poster)

PLACE: ROOM 205 JEFFERSON BUILDING, 105 WE§
CHISAPEAKE AVENUE, TOWSON, MD. 21204

TIME: MONDAY, MAY 23, 2016 @ 10 DOAM - -. EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040

REQUEST: SPECIAL HEARING TO DETERMINE (City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)
WHETHER OR NOT THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

JUDGE SHOULD APPROVE THE NON-CONFORMING S8
USE OF TWO SEPARATE APARTMENTS WITHIN THE B8
SAME DWELLING UNIT AS ORIGINALLY (410) 679-8719

CONSTRUCTED IN 1943, (Tele h N

Pos i westher or other conditio oti on i

e e oo o phone Number of Sign Poster)
of Permits, Ap, and it 111 Wast ©

Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204 (410) 887- Bﬂ

UNDER PENALTY OF LAW, DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN UNTIL THE
DAY OF THE HEARING. HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

11/11




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 3, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Craig Rodgers 443-677-2007
7024 Greenbank Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0212-SPH

238 Linden Avenue

NW corner of Linden Avenue and Susquehanna Avenue
ott Election District — 5t Councilmanic District

L egal Owners: Lori Toschef & Larry Myers

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve the
non-conforming use of two separate apartments within the same dwelling unit as originally
constructed in 1943. *

Hearing: Monday, May 23, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,

&g‘i 105 West Chﬁeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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KEVIN KAMENETZ . ARNOLD ]ABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer

Director, Department of Permits,

. Approvais & Inspections
April 4, 2016

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public heanng in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0212-SPH

238 Linden Avenue

NW corner of Linden Avenue and Susquehanna Avenue
oth Election District — 5% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Lori Toschef & Larry Myers

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve the
non- conformlng use of two separate apartments within the same dwelling unit as originally
constructed in 1943.

Hearing: Monday, May 23, 2016 at 10;00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

nold Jajgfon
Director =~

AJ:kI'

C: Timothy Kotroco, 305 Washington Avenue, Ste. 5602, Towson 21204
Lori Toschef, Larry Myers, 10103 Tipperary Road, Baltimore 21234
R. Craig Rodgers, 7024 Greenbank Road, Baltimore 21220

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 3, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE
AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Bulldmg -
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov -
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE
238 Linden Avenue; NW corner Linden
Avenue and Susquehanna Avenue * OF ADMINSTRATIVE

9t Election & 5™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Lori Toscheff & Larry Myers * HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
® BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 2016-212-SPH
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

- -

HZ% Hﬂ-" ‘L/,)!-ﬂf MLymEp
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsﬁor Baltimore County

AEY

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

adio

RECEIVED
MAR 1 8 2016

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of March, 2016, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to R. Craig Rodgers, 7024 Greenbank Road, Baltimore,
Maryland 21220 and Timothy Kotroco, Esquire, 305 Washington Avenue, Suite 502, Towson

2

Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).
fi-h$1/~ft’(.\’ ’7

it MO gy

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the
-petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted
directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: .;)O fdo . 09 ‘ Q 5 SPH

Petitioner: JOHA + (Al LoME PUAKS | TAUST a £ PUAKS FAm(LY REVOANDLE TAUT
Address or Location: 23§ LiwnbdéN AvE Y 71386

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Ci2aic RoedaEeRs

Address: __ TOZ2A GREEN BPANK RD
BALT MegE, MD 21220

Telephone Number: _ A4 3~ ¢o 17 Z 061
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND o LT T

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANGE ‘No. 1 347065 Palle SECETFT

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT '_ } 5 YSDESS ATEL TRE IS
'llj .

v
[

Date: 3 LS M s 5
Rev Sub A BIY MBUGH REDZ LRD
Source/ Rev/ : SHlEPEIPT § M S0 CRLY

Fund  Dept  Unit SubUnit  Obj SubObj DeptObj BSAcct . Amount Bslt 5 323 BING VERIFICATION
001 | 50% | Jodn LIT0 | H 75 gp W 198

..:!I_;'

Feepk Tof 75,00
- ¥i5J04 K EXE 1
- i ' Balidanre Cunty, Haryland

Total; H75 20
Rec '

From:; " i‘" JAKS

AU
: PRl I Y } rA
For: 7Ol ~ G- Ipn
) . CASHIER'S
DISTRIBUTION . VALIDATION
WH[TE ‘CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY ‘YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING
PLEASE PRESS HARD”H - -
]
.I"/’/’-
Jr.f?"



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permiits,

Approvals & Inspections

May 18, 2016

Lori Toscheff

Larry R Myers

10103 Tipperary Road
Baltimore MD 21234

RE: Case Number: 2016-0212 SPH, Address: 238 Linden Avenue
Dear Ms, Toscheff & Mr. Myers:.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on March 10, 2016. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the

commenting agency.
A il

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

Very truly yours,

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: Peaple’s Courisel
Timothy M Kotroco, 305 Washington Avenue, Suite 502, Towson MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-837-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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State Higfwa

Admmlslraimn

Maryiand Department of Transportation

Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: 5#/ // b

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Commlttee approval of Case No. Zollo-0 212 - <PL

; al #6& ™v VV
L0r1 /cga/a_gf(f - Lo v‘w/ Z M\yé,w‘:
238 Linden fuspuie
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,
/
Dutal Yo U2
% David W. Peake
Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

DWP/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: April 22,2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale

Director, Department of Planning
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS RECEIVED

Case Number: 16-212 \PR 28 2016
INFORMATION:

ARINGS

Property Address: 238 Linden Avenue OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HE
Petitioner: Lori Toscheff, Larry R. Myers
Zoning: DR 10.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to approve the non-
conforming use of two separate apartments within the same dwelling as constructed originally in 1943.

A site visit was conducted on March 24, 2016.
This Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Deputy Director:

L@i T Moxley Mayhew

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

¢: Laurie Hay
R. Craig Rodgers
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2016\16-212.docx
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RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
MAR 17 2016
Inter-Office Correspondence
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: March 17, 2016
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2016-0212-SPH
Address 238 Linden Avenue
(Toscheff & Myers Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 21, 2016.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 03-17-2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0212-SPH 238 Linden Avenue.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 15, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Ken%, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 21, 2016

Item No. 2016-0181, 0201, 0202, 0204, 0205, 0206, 0207, 0208, 0210,
0211, 0212 and 0213

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

G:\DevPlanRevV\WZAC -No Comments\ZAC03212016.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Amold Jablon DATE: ‘April 22,2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 16-212

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 238 Linden Avenue
Petitioner: Lori Toscheff, Larry R. Myers
Zoning: DR 10.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to approve the non-
conforming use of two separate apartments within the same dwelling as constructed originally in 1943.

A site visit was conducted on March 24, 2016.
This Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.
For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: . Deputy Director:

l@l'T.\Moxley Mayhew

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c¢: Laurie Hay
R. Craig Rodgers
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

e

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2016\16-212.docx



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER zg /¢ = 2./2 — o4
W - DATE S-2F8-— }4
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

— -

NAME

CASENAME 1O [ L~ OALA ~ §PH1

CASE NUMBER

]

DATE ?-5 A

' CITIZEN’S SIGN - IN SHEET

ADDRESS

CITY, STATE, ZIP

E - MAIL

Feed_lin

ol E—née,;spr
J

2D E. _chu? weh e nnafoe.

Towsen, MWD QU228
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Comment
Received

CASE NO. 2016—% \ (3\ "6? H

CHE C K 1L.IS T

Department

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
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SDAT: Real Property Search .

s

Page 1 of 1

[ Real Property Data Search ( w2)

Guide to searching the database. l

[ Search Result for BALTIMORE.COUNTY

)

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account ldentifier: Disfrict « 09 Account Number - 0920800820

Owner information

Owner Name: PURKS JOHN N PURKS Use: RESIDENTIAL
CHARLOTTE B Principal Residence: NO
TR OF PURKS FAMILY
REVOCABLE TRST
Mailing Address: 563 WYNNWQOD CIR ) Deed Reference: 109264/ 00299
CAMDEN WYO DE 19934-4427
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 238 LINDEN AVE Legal Description: LT 147 .PT 146,148
TOWSON 21286-5426
) AIGBURTH
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
) District: Year: No:
0070 D015 0726 /0000 147 2014 Plat 0007/
Ref: 0014
Special Tax Areas: Town: . NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement ‘Property Land’ County
uilt Area Area Area Use
1943 1,408 SF 352 SF 5,355 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
END UNIT BRICK 2 full

2 YES

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2015 0710172016

Land: 75,000 75,000
Improvements 123,800 93,700
Total: 198,800 168,700 168,700 168,700

_ Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information
Seller: PURKS JOHN N Date: 07/02/1992 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /09264/ 00299 Deed2:
Seller: ’ Date: | Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed?2;
Seller; Date: Price;
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information ’

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2018

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

~  Municipal: 000 _ 0.00]0:00 0.00|0.00 |

Tax Exempt; ) Special Tax Recapture:.
Exempt Class: NONE ]
: Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Denied

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 5/20/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search ) ] Page 1 of 1

Baltimore Couniy ’ New Search (http://sdat.dat.maryland.goviRealProperty]
District: 09 Account Number: 0920800820

Ir E
il

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions, Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Depariment of Planning Mapping, 301 W, Presion Street, Baltimore MD 21201.

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records cffice where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net (hitp:/fwww.plats.net).

Property maps pravided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml {http:/iwww.mdp.state.md.us/OQurProduets/QurP roducts.shtml).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=0... 5/20/2016
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ZONING PLAN FOR VARiANCE __ FORSPECIAL HEARING X

ADDRESS: 238 LINDEN AVENUE
OWNERS: JOHN AND CHARLOTTE PURKS, TRUST OF PURKS FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST

SUBDIVISION NAME: AIGBURTH LOT #: 147 AND PARTS OF LOTS 146 AND 148
PLATBOOK #: 7 FOLIO#: 14 TAXACCT #: 0920800820 DEED REF.: 9264/299

Eaa 2—4[ W‘L-L.ow AVE.
_‘qle rj)Ese:-rszno
©919514130

BALTIMERE coupty
& UTILITY & SEMEMT
©3o/557

VICINITY MAP |,
§ SCoTY MIELEE iy §ESTY o .
1‘;-;‘!:59!5310‘310 ! "?‘g!fb‘t: 28,7 GENERAL NOTES
135094 263 GENERAL NOTES
zatar MR ZONING MAPH 07082
Eonie, SITE ZONED: DR10.5
Porcn ELECTION DISTRICT; 9
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5§

LOT AREA ACREAGE: 0.123
OR SQUARE FEET: 5355

G waTe o E
Ao, ; %%%3 HISTORIC: NO
=g T IN CBCA: NO
n ' - i
DRWEH 1924- 0349 Ty T TN DENI Avgpy UL : WATER IS:
— || 5 . . : PUBLIC X_ PRIVATE___
ky . —— B —— : SEWER IS:
: = SC PusucH X PRIVATE___
, ) PRIOR HEARING? N
5 R iy
MARTHA Ue #7237 .
DEE0: 9208 ayg Tasl 09\ gy SE VPR GERp 3 , CRAIG CONSULTING, LLC
PEEO 32,321,454 ¥ GALTIVIOE, Mb 21230
443-677-2007

SSCALE: 1"=40 DATE: 3/9/16
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SPWS §  ceps

arch { w3} Guide to searching the database

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUN

Account Identifier: Skt - 00 Aocomst Nensdes - 00A0BIUE

Owner Information
Owner Name: PURKS JOHN N PURKS Use: RESIDENTIAL
CHARLOTT Principal Residence: NC
TROF PURKS FAMILY P
REVOCABLE TRST oo )
Mailing Address: 563 WYNN WOOD CIR Deed Reference: |  /09264/ 00298
CAMDEN WYO DE 19934-4427 % e
Location & Structure information
Premises Address: 238 LINDEN AVE - Legal Description: LT 147 PT 146,148
TOWSON 21286-5426
AIGBURTH
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0070 0015 0726 0000 147 2014 Plat 0007/
Ref: 0014
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1943 1,408 SF 352 SF 5,355 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES END UNIT BRICK 2 full
Value Inforn mation .
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: ) 75,000 75,000
Improvements 123,800 93,700
Total: 198,800 168,700 168,700 168,700
Preferential Land: 0 0
an ;:5-‘(-;_..- :ﬁ“s‘ i aﬂauj
Seller: PURKS JOHN N Date: 07/02/1992 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /09264/ 00299 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: ~ Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption information _
Partial Exempt Class 0710112015 07/01/2016
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00[0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: Denied

PETITIONER'S

EXHIBIT NO. __3

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default aspx 2129/2016



22

BATH
5-0'%7'0

o

C:-L.ogc-:-r

BeD RooM

(2'-0"x 12'-10"

HA LL

-]

W\TCHEN
7-3 X 137

LINING ROOM

\o-3 X |7-5

FLooR PLAN
7 28 LINDEN AVE,

APT# 2
2 NDFELOOR

" / be
SCALE: | 25-0
CASE NO.2016-0UZSPH

UJ,’)‘S Yla S f%'wlmw\f-‘

EXHIBIT



B
-
“ : BATH ||y 1 |
UTILATY | 5-0% || v BEDROOM
RooM KITCHEN 295" g A
&-5"x 1110 [ 1=4A%[1-6 |

N -
Q —— 1 3 li BEDROOM
\ — - € _ . ]
g 4 7-% x 1%-G
2 2
] 3 J|
Q
x FAMILY |
:% el LIVING Room
\-1‘4 A 17-5 \O'-I"X 11-_411
- I Sy
APT. # | 238LIMDE:~I A\'/E.“ APT. # |

CASE NO. 2016 -0212 5PH

. +
Ba Sé’v’wczf\v}‘



E)EIT

521098}

74D LIiMmDEM™S AVE




740 LiroDeM ANNE.



AFFIDAVTI T

The undersigned hereby affirmg under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the
Affiant, and Affiant is competent to testify thereto in the event that a public
hearing ls scheduled in the future with regarg thereto.

M Shamp  Ksep

. AFFIANT (Printed Name)

Based upon your personal knowledge, please answer the following questions by

indicating yes or no In the space provided:
1. Can you verify by this affidavit, and/or testify in Court ir necessary, that
the home located at 493‘? ém/‘?f? /ﬂ“{, /OW-S'M 1D 62/3006

has been occupied as g /Lo apartment dwelling since Prl"a* fo

(two, thFee, etc.)
HAvacy W ’Z/
{month) 7 {year) answer)

2. Can you also verify and testify, ir necessary, that said apartments have

—
been  occupled by renters every year since \/dﬂuﬁf‘y

]
(mbnth)
/988 -
{year) (apswer)
) ; AO
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this Property?
{answer)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY oF BALTIMORE, to wits

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2% day or M) 4i\/ | "éd/[”

¥ ?
before me, g Notary Publi¢ of ¢ State gf Mar Iar%,‘ ip-and for the County
aforesalid, Personally appeared %Q{ iy :
Lthe Affiant herein, personally known or satlsfactorily identified to me as such
Affiant, and made oat

set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief

5

| &

Denar M. Wiagerd
Notary Publie

State of Maryland'

Mfwﬁ:z:ﬂm My Commission Expires:

$/22/2017

ot e bt e



AFFIDAVIT OF

Name: (/7/ b J%M ‘7(&5%)

Address: L?XX é’/dgl @JMM&L %M&éf_/ 92/77004
Phone: b//ﬁ fa?/‘ﬂ/%y E-mail &QWﬂ??ﬂfﬂﬂa{ (o7

L i WM&%M?&VM

, am over 18 years of age
and am competéﬁt to testify to the matters-stated herein,

2. I.am familiar with the property located at 238 Linden Avenue, Towson, Maryland
21286. My familiarity with this property is based on the following circumstances:

wtein e amilarity i th spaces below)
((;2? //zmmi v [Judsaan. Jéﬁémqo e
M&ﬁ /£2 mw N z/u/dﬁﬁi WMZ" ﬁ /’
0 QM[W/}WLJ&Z{@ @%M s
A ﬁﬁﬁm g)m

3 Based on facts and information known to me, I can say that the property located at
238 Linden Avenue has been used as a two-apartment dwelling since prior to 19 23~ .
This knowledge is based on the following facts and circumstances: (please write in your
facts in the spaces provided.)

, %@@ 2hnie) Lad. Ldbuchlovs
XQ ZL/;Mﬁl/) s o wfs b o Ko L

\fpho M/)W m / i,

%/ MM//J o400 WM//M&Z/%%
%/@jﬁ/ﬁ W

sedle /954



4. I can also state that this two-apartment use on the subject property has continued

openly, continuously and interruptedly, since the date that I stated above up until the
current date or until %@éo{ LIL5 .

I SOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE

/' INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS AFFIDAVIT IS TRUE, CORRECT, AND
{ © /I)AIPLETE TO ,T}jE BEST OF }\ﬂY ABILITY, BELIEF, AND KNOWLEDGE.
Nd 7 e 1 ""/,.__.' “\\ % ‘ » g
/ ‘/lez %/A’Z,éga/' T pcect) .j// 7 /¢
- SIGNATURE DATE
Sworn and subscribed to before me this é . day of /77 ﬁ}/ - 20 / Zf :
As witness m{rHand and Notarial Seal:
D)) zwz,jma
Notary Public, My Commyission Expires: i ‘7 N:.unm %
State of Maryland
(CONTINUATION SHEET) County of Baltimore
My Commission Expires

$/22/2017




AFFIDAVI T

The undersigned hereby affirms under the

penalties of perjury to the Zoning
Comnissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

Affiant and Affiant is competent to testify thereto in the eve
hearing ls scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

L

Based upon your personal knowledge, please answer the following questions by

indicating yes or no in the space provided:
1. Can you verify by this affidavit, and/or testify in Court if hecessary, that
the home located at 0?3g é“wjeﬂ 4“{; /Ow_?o/) 7D ':77/3616

has been occupied as g . -/ L6 apartment dwelling
(two, CWSE, etc.)

quantF>/ N O l
{month) 7 {year) i(answerl

2. Can you also verify arnd testify, ir necessary, that said apartments have

Since

—
been occupled by renters every year since Nanuvgry

P
(wbnth}
/7SS » (<
{vear) qhnswer}
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this Property? Ao
{answer)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wig;

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this / (? M day of __M
before me, a Notary Public of the S ate of Mapyl
aforesald, personally appeared c,lf 7
the Affiant herein, personally known qff satisfactorily ldentified to me as such
Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the matters ang facts herelnabove
set forth are true and correct t£o the best aor his/her knowledge and belief.

204

’ E r
» in and for the County
e

[

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL- ) RGTARY U C\{
William L. Hertzog, Notary Public
es:

Myerstown Boro, Lebanon County My CommLssion Bxp
My Commiasien Exnlres Mav 08, 2017

EXHIBIT

7

tabbles




AFFIDAVIT OF

Name: Jze,”)u M n'/OL“H’]\M)
Address: 316 é Mm’n‘l-'d_i N Qnapl Qo}hﬁanim) p)q NAN] Z

Phone: [plO) i%%q - "‘,‘o ')g E-mail OﬂQﬂﬂMﬁMﬁﬁ;@a,w& f M .
L Kelly M. Mn“'hm\b

1. A , am over 18 years of age
and am competenlf to testify to the matters stated herein.

2. I am familiar with the property located at 238 Linden Avenue, Towson, Maryland
21286. My familiarity with this property is based on the following circumstances:
(please write in your familiarity in the spaces below.)

< CHMVLOHFM\QJJ‘ILLQ_ Z)um,cﬁ tf:ﬂ.

3. Based on facts and information known to me, I can say that the property located at
238 Linden Avenue has been used as a two-apartment dwelling since prior to 19
This knowledge is based on the following facts and circumstances: (please write in your

facts in thﬁs\paces provided.)

MNunioes Wak dimte v g aaane ol - g




4, I can also state that this two-apartment use on the subject property has continued
openly, continuously and interrupﬂtgdly, since the date that I stated above up until the
current date or until_4- 30 - | .

I SOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS AFFIDAVIT IS TRUE, CORRECT, AND

COMPLE TOUEHST OF MY ABILITY, BELIEF, AND KNOWLEDGE.

IGNATURE DATE

Sworn and subscribed to before me this / é ‘{%day of Mﬂ'g ,200 4" .

As witnessimy Ha

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL

Iy Commlssion Explres May 08, 2017

¥
\ L William L. Hertzog. Notary Public
Notary Public, Commission Expires: /- A 3’ /ﬁ/ Myerstown Boro, Lebanon County
07

(CONTINUATION SHEET)




AFFIDaAvVIT

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County, as Follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the
AfTianL and Afflant is competent to testify thereto in the event that a public
hearing ls scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

r v

A(’qm £ GBIl

FFIANT i!!andwritten Signature)

C P B B 20
, AFFIANT {Printed Namo]

Based upon your personal knowledge, please answer the following questions by
indicating yes or no In the space provided;
1. Can you verify by this affidavit, and/or testify in Court if necessary, that

the home located at &3‘? Z-”’!a? /ﬂ“{; ./._G.&U..S'o/l mﬁ c-;?/afé

nas been occupled as a . /Lo apartment dwelling since

{two, CFEeE, etc.)
Savacy 7SS 4 NEs

(month) 7 {year) ‘{answer)

2. Can you also verify and testify, 1ir necessary, that said apartments have

been  occupled by renters every year since Nanvzey

{mbnthj
/985S VZ4
(year) answer)
3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this Property? /L&D
(answer)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

4, 2010

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this /{ day of A, y B,
before me, a Notary Public of t State of Mar nd, sin and for the County
aforesaid, personally appeared NANE g’ %&/5/ ’
the Affiang herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such

AfTiant, and made 08th in due form of law that the matters and facts herelnabove

set forth are true apnd correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. EXHIBIT
AS WITNESS my hand and Neotarlal Seal. g
i
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL ROTARY PUBLIC, 1

William L. Hertzog, Notaty Public / M J’:‘ /7
Myerstown Boro, Lebanon County My Commlission Explres: 7 ; /ﬂ

Ny Commlssion Expires Mov 08, 200 7

— e e




AFFIDAVIT OF

Name: Cp/:/A/)'E E. ABrvsLD
Address; i{ é‘ﬁ%bé Pﬁ; 07}/&}257’.2&4/4} fﬁ i ¥-Vy.

Phome:  “7/ 7~ Glt-YRH 2 E-mait QR 27816 T2EE vt 9 57 VET
L. L Aprr/r:‘g £, ABNz LD , am over 18 years of age

and am competent to testify to the matters stated herein,

2. I am familiar with the property located at 238 Linden Avenue, Towson, Maryland
21286. My familiarity with this property is based on the following circumstances:
(please write in your familiarity in the spaces below.)

BELE OTTACHED S EET.

3. Based on facts and information known to me, I can say that the property located at
238 Linden Avenue has been used as a two-apartment dwelling since prior to 19

This knowledge is based on the following facts and circumstances: (please write in your
facts in the spaces provided.)

TLNY Ko DbEOGE TRE Posf5im TIWE Tt wdon?
M&bﬁgﬁwé’ﬂf@»i VT a7 1945, THE Wewrss

bz B3F bl BEw AVE Wers Bp, i B35 B Tasp- 8 poPTDE VT

.ﬂMEM_C%_W pos QAW&-;/j PELn 1559 Q5 B

- - LYy T'Dwﬁ//p}ofa—.

/55



2. Tresided at 250 Susquehanna Ave. as a child on or about 1955 to 1962. During that time my
parents were friends with Mr. And Mrs. Raymond Blotkamp who owned and resided at 238

Linden Ave, At that time my parents were aware that the residence was a two-apartment
dwelling.

After a marriage, I again resided at a residence on Susquehanna Ave. and was aware that the
house at 238 Linden Ave. was still a rented two-apartment dwelling.

On or about 1968 my mother resided as a renter in the bottom floor apartment at 238 Linen Ave.
At that time the second floor apartment was currently rented to another resident {(Mrs. Spath).
My mother later purchased the home from the owner and Mrs. Spath stayed on as a renter on the
second floor.

After a divorce in 1991 I moved into the second floor apartment at 238 Linden Ave. after Mrs.
Spath moved out. Iresided there until 2000.

In 2000 I purchased a home and moved across the street to 221 Linden Ave. After that various
people have resided in the second floor apartment.

COMMONWEALTILOF PENNSYLV IA
. NOTARIAL SEAL
William L. Hertzog, Notary Public
Myerstown Boro, Lebanan Caunty
My Commission Expiras May 0§, 2017

JﬁS



4, I can also state that this two-apartment use on the subject property has continued

openly, continuously and intefruptedly, since the date that I stated above up until the
current date or until ﬂ iy 22)2)5"

I SOLEMNLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS AFFIDAVIT IS TRUE, CORRECT, AND
COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY ABILITY, BELIEF, AND KNOWLEDGE.

/ﬁ?iW £. WZM ﬁ/Z(éZZz /4

SIGNATURE DATE

Sworn and subscribed to before me this /éfg\ day of JV( A ,20 /b

As witness Ham?%:{otanal Seal:

Notary Public, My mmission Explres /V(IH ;,9/ 7

“  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
! NOTARIAL SEAL )
(CONT[NUATION SHEET) Witliam L. Hertzog, Notary Puisitg ;
Myerstown Boro, Lebanan County ;
My Cammission Expires May 03, 207

555



AFFIDAVIT OF

: Barry Louise Phipps

Name: __Barry Louise Phipps

Address: 233 Linden Ave Towson, MD 21286

Phone: _410-321-5786 E-mail BLP15@Verizon.net__

L. 1, _Barry Phipps » am over 18 years of age and am competent to
testify to the matters stated herein.

2. I am familiar with the property located at 238 Linden Avenue, Towson, Maryland
21286. My familiarity with this property is based on the following circumstances:
(please write in your familiarity in the spaces below.)

I have lived at my current address for over 12 years, which is across the street from
Charlotte and John Purks.

3. Based on facts and information known to me, I can say that the property located at
238 Linden Avenue has been used as a two-apartment dwelling since prior to 2004. This
knowledge is based on the following facts and circumstances: (please write in your facts
in the spaces provided.)

_ The Purks’ home is 1 of the 2 houses on Linden that were originally built with an
upstairs apartment, having 2 distinct entrancés in front. Since 2004, throughout my time
as their neighbor, they have rented the apartment to various family members at different
times. A son was there for a few years and I know of at least 2 grandchildren who lived in
the upstairs apartment.

I have also been in the house ~ the main living quarters are on the first floor and the
basement. The upstairs apartment has a bedroom, kitchen and living room with an
interior stairway from the front door. It does not appear that this house was ever a single
family dwelling. ’

EXHIBIT

7




4. I can also state that this two-apartment use on the subject property has continued
openly, continuously and interruptedly, since the date that I stated above up until the
current date or until April 2015.

I SOLEMINLY AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE

INFORMATION PRQVIDED IN THIS AFFIDAVIT IS TRUE, CORRECT, AND
COMPLEYE TOTHE BEST OF MY ABILITY, BELIEF, AND KNOWLEDGE.

P ' S /’:)_// /4
/ SIGNA'I}JE w.fL DATE
Sworn and subscribed to before me this H'ﬂy of J./ # ,20.{ A
As witness m¥ Han | and Notarial Seal: \
St

Notary Public, My Commission Expires: %, /“'// 2020

(CONTINUATION SHEET)




ToktSTEN - SEE O
KOTROCO, JACOBSON & PERRY, LLC.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Towson Office: Annapolis Office:
305 Washington Ave. Suite 502 125 Cathedral Street
Towson, Maryland 21204 Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 299-2943 (410) 205-6252

March 10, 2016 pIl—0H 2 sAH

Mr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Request for Expedited Hearing
238 Linden Avenue

Dear Mr. Richards,

Today, Mr. Craig Rodgers filed a request for Special Hearing with your office
involving a property located at 238 Linden Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21286. The
request is to approve the non-conforming use of a 2 apartment dwelling at that location.

We respectfully request that the case be given an expedited hearing date in that
one of the owners of the property is awaiting entry into a nursing home and the special
hearing relief is necessary to allow this property to be sold to a buyer. The proceeds of
the sale of this house will be used to pay entry into the nursing home. This is the only
item holding up settlement on the sale of this home.

Thank you for your assistance in expediting this hearing. We anticipate that the
matter will be uncontested and should take no more than 1 hour to present to the ALJ.

Very truly yours,

Ny Koo cn

Timothy M. Kotroco

TMK/tk
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THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to The Purks Family Revocable Trust dated
May 22, 1992 by .and between John N. and Charloite B, Purks, Grantors and
Trustees, is dated this_ 2 day of , 2008,

WHEREAS, on May 22, 1992, the Grantors created The Purks Family Revocable
Trust; and

WHEREAS, in Article Seventh (c), Grantors reserved the right to modify or
amend the Apreement; and '

WHEREAS, the Grantors desire to amend the Agreement as described below.

MNow, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, it is agreed by and
between the parties hereto as follows:

FIRST:  Article NINTH (C) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following:

“(C) Division and Disposition of Tmst Estate

The Trustees shall distribute to those of the
Grantors” children, Connie E. Amold, Larry R. Myers, Lori A.
Toscheff, Stephen R. Purks and Susan R. Romberger, who survive the
Grantors such of the property constituting the Irrevocable Trust Share
for which the special power of appointment set forth in Paragraph (B)
above shall not be validly exercised.”

SECOND:  Article ELEVENTH (A) shall be deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“(A) Larry R, Myers and Lori A. Toscheff are
hereby designated by the Grantors to serve as successor TRUSTEES
hereunder, subject to the provisions set farth herein below.”

THIRD:  Aricle TWELFTH shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the following:

“TWELFTH: (A) Wherever the Grantor has
provided for payments of income or principal to any beneficiary, the
Trustees may apply those payments directly for the benefit of the
beneficiary or pay those amounts to any parent, guardian, custodian,
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relative or other person then assuming responsibility for the care of the
beneficiary, without requiring the recipient to account for those
amounts. The Trustees may also deposit payments of income or
principal to the beneficiary’s credit in any bank or other financial
institution. The Trustees shall not be liable to the beneficiary for the
application, payment or deposit of funds in accordance with these
provisions.

(B) If any asset of any trust becomes
distributable to any beneficiary who has not attained the age of twenty-
one (21) at the time for disiribution of that asset, then the Trustees are
authorized to distribute that asset to a person (including any of the
Trustees) whom they select, to be held by that person as Custodian for
the beneficiary under the Maryland Uniform Transfers to Minors Act
until the beneficiary attains the age of twenty-one (21).

(C) Wherever the Granfor has given
the Trustess authority to make payments of income or principal to any
beneficiary, the exercise of that authority shall be in the sole and
absolute discretion of the Trustees, even if, as a result, the complete
exhaustion and termination of the trust occur, Further, that authority
shall not be construed as obligating the Trustees to support the
beneficiary.

(D) The interest of a beneficiary in the
income and principal of any trust created by this Trust Agreement
shall nof be subject to the claims of creditors or others, and may not be
voluntarily or involuntarily alienated, anticipated or encumbered.”

FQURTH:  All questions perfaining to the validity, construction and
interpretation of this Trust shall be determined in accordance with the law of the State of
Maryland.

THIS TRUST has been signed, sealed, published, and declared
by JOHN N. PURKS and CHARLOTTE B. PURKS in the joint presence of the two
witnesses to their signature who, at their request, have signed their names as attesting
witnesses in her presence and in the presence of each other on the day and year first
above written,

2.




e Qtﬂc‘gf/x-,

Witnbss as to the Grantor

%"?-LM-SLA\
Printed Name

Ve @, —

Witneks as to the Grantor

Sorm Qnicpr

Printed Name

M’ (eidin

Witnes¥ as to the Grantor
\D&r v ?.9/.5.4\\

Printed Name

Y o 2 —

Witness as to the Grantor

Ju = a%nﬁ'f'/{

Printed Name

/e

Cfohn N, Purks, Grantor

&

"Charlotte B. Purks, Grantor




the Trustee ¢fohn N. Purks, Trustee

Printéd Name

Nove Recean &z

Witnes#/as to the Trustee Charlotte B. Purks, Trustee
Dot Uarsa.

4 4
Printed Name

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T set my hand and official seal.

[NOTARY SEAL]

Notary Pablic

My Commission Expires: f26




THE PURKS FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST DTD 5/22/92
RESIGNATION OF TRUSTEE

THIS RESIGNATION OF TRUSTEE is made on the /¥ day of Wlae, ,
2015, by JOHN H. PURKS.

WHEREAS, by a written. Agreement of Trust dated May 22, 1992, by and between
JOHN H. PURKS and CHARLOTTE B. PURKS, as Grantors and Trustees (hereinafter referred
to as the “Trust Agreement”), the said Grantors established The Purks Family Revocable Trust
(hereinafter the “Trust”); and

WHEREAS, by tl}e First Amendment to The Purks Family Revocable Trust did
September 20, 2008, JOHN. H. PURKS and CHARLOTTE designated LARRY R. MYERS and
LORI A. TOSCHEFF to succeed them as Trustees of said Trust;

_ WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of ARTICLE ELEVENTH (G) of said Trust
Agreement, the Trustees may at any time resign by giving written notice to any remaining
Trustees, the successor Trustees and the then living Grantors, if any; and

WHEREAS, the JOHN H. PURKS desires now to resign as Trustee of said Trust.

NOW THEREFORE WITNESSETH, that JOHN H. PURKS hereby resigns as Trustee of
the Trust, effective as of the date first above written,

WITNESS:

Shdprs” /”’Z*v % ﬁ“‘% (SEAL)

JOUHN H. PURKS




RECEIPT OF NOTICE OF RESIGNATION OF CHARLOTTE B. PURKS

The undersigned, constituting all Trustees, successor Trustees and Grantors hereby
acknowledge receipt of this Resignation of Trustee.

WITNESS:

Slrlrs” %J‘” v /W'/ (SEAL)

John N. Purks

Shole o' A4 MW%EAL)

: Lori A. Toscheff

& r4hs c%ﬁff % 2/ (sEAL)

Larry R. M§

1238013_1



THE PURKS FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST DTD 5/22/92

RESIGNATION OF TRUSTEE

THIS RESIGNATION OF TRUSTEE is made on the /O™ day of #¥kteq ,
2015, by CHARLOTTE B. PURKS.

WHEREAS, by a written Agreement of Trust dated May 22, 1992, by and between
JOHN H. PURKS and CHARLOTTE B. PURKS, as Grantors and Trustees (hereinafter referred
to as the “Trust Agreement”), the said Grantors established The Purks Family Revocable Trust
{hereinafter the “Trust™); and

WHEREAS, by the First Amendment to The Purks Family Revocable Trust dtd
September 20, 2008, JOHN H. PURKS and CHARLOTTE designated LARRY R. MYERS and
LORI A. TOSCHEEFF to succeed them as Trustees of said Trust;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of ARTICLE ELEVENTH (G) of said Trust
Agreement, the Trustees may at any time resign by giving written notice to any remaining
Trustees, the successor Trustees and the then living Grantors, if any; and

WHEREAS, the CHARLOTTE B. PURKS desires now to resign as Trustee of said Trust.

NOW THEREFORE WITNESSETH, that CHARLOTTE B. PURKS hereby resigns as
Trustee of the Trust, effective as of the date first above written.

WITNESS:

J"/gf’//,s“’ KWH X _indin— (SEAL)

CHARLOTTE B. PURKS




RECEIPT OF NOTICE OF RESIGNATION OF JOHN N. PURKS

The undersigned, constituting all Trustees, successor- Trustees and Grantors hereby
acknowledge receipt of this Resignation of Trustee.

WITNESS:

STiaps Al 7. oo — _sEAL)

Charlotte B. Purks

$Jw)is O\‘\/N q. ‘CZ"*A@L)

Lori A. Toscheff /i

%‘/3/! Q%W)f //@/%AL)

Larry R. Myefs
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ZONING PLAN FOR VARIANCE __ FOR SPECIAL HEARING X

ADDRESS: 238 LINDEN AVENUE

OWNERS: JOHN AND CHARLOTTE PURKS, TRUST OF PURKS FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST
SUBDIVISION NAME: AIGBURTH LOT#: 147 AND PARTS OF LOTS 146 AND 148

PLAT BOOK #:_7 FOLIO#: 14 TAX ACCT #: 0920800820 DEED REF.: 9264/299

# 241 WitLow AVE.
JOHN NESBITT, 3 ND
TAXO9195(4 30
PEED 24671/639
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GENERAL NOTES
ZONING MAP# 07082
SITEZONED: DR10,5

ELECTION DISTRICT: 9
COUNGIL DISTRICT:

itn

LOT AREA ACREAGE: 0.123
OR SQUARE FEET: 5355
HISTORIC: NO
IN CBCA: NO
IN FLOOD PLAIN:  NO
WATER IS:;

PUBLIC X PRIVATE_
SEWERS:

PUBLIC X_ PRIVATE_
PRIOR HEARING?  NO

PREPARED BY:

CRAIG CONSULTING, LLC
7024 GREENBANK RD,
BALTIMORE, MD 21220
443-677-2007

SSCALE: 1"=40 DATE: 3/9/16
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